GB Folengo Commentary on the First Epistle of John (1546)
1555

An extravagant use of superlatives is one of the features of the
erotic code which GB Folengo enjoys (one could compare a similarly

exaggerated use of superlatives in Gli Asolani by Pietro Bembo).
Two lists of the Superlatives found in just the one work, the Commentary on John, the second
list is almost identical but provides English translations.

1. absolutissimum
2, acerbissimis

3. acerrimi

4. acutissimum

5. aegerrimo

6. aequissimo

7. altissima

8. amantissimus

9. amplissimam

10. apertissimo

11. aptissima

12. arctissime

13. arrogantissimum
14. astutissime

15. auspicatissimum
16. beatissimis

17. bellissime

18. benignissimus
19. brevissimam

20. celeberrimum
21. certissimum

22, charissimi

23, citissimae

24. clementissimo
25. compertissimam
26. confusissime

27. constantissime
28. consummatissimo

20. contaminatissimum



convenientissime
copiosissima
corruptissimus
creberrimis
crudelissimo
cruentissimi
cumulatissimam
decentissime
delicatissimi
densissima
difficillimis
dilectissimi
diligentissima
disertissime
dissimillimis
dissimillimis
divinissimi
durissimos
efficacissimo
egentissimus
evidentissime
excellentissimum
exoculatissimi
extremus
familiarissime
felicissimo
feracissima
ferventissimum
fidissimi
firmissimis
flagrantissimo
foedissimis
formosissimam
fortissimis
frequentissima



fugacissimos
gloriosissime
gravissimus
huberrima
illibatissimam
Immanissimo
immundissimo
imprudentissime
impudentissimae
infelicissimo
infestissimos
ingeniosissime
ingenuissimi
ingratissimum
inquietissimum
inquinatissimi
integerrimis
intime
intimus
ipsissimis
iucundissimum
iustissimus
laboriosissimis
lenissimo
levissima
libentissime
liberalissimo
longissima
mansuetissimus
maxime
maximus
minime
minimus
miserrimus
mitissimum



100. modestissimi

101. molestissimum
102. mundissimo
103. munificentissimis
104. nefandissimum
105. nequissimo*
106. nobilissimum
107. novissimis

108. obscurissimas
1009. oculatissimis
110. odoratissima
111. officiosissimi
112. optime

113. optimus

114. paratissimi

115. patientissime
116. perfectissimis
117. periculosissima
118. perniciosissimo
119. persuasissimi
120. pertinacissime
121. perversissimi
122. pervicacissimi
123. pessimus
124. pientissimus
125. pinguissimum
126. placidissimo
127. plenissimas
128. plurimum
129. potentissimus
130. potissimum
131. praeclarissimi
132. pretiosissimo
133. primus

134. profligatissimo



135.
136.
137.
138.
139.
140.
141.
142.
143.
144.
145.
146.
147.
148.
149.
150.

151.

152.
153.
154.
155.
156.
157.
158.
150.
160.
161.
162.
163.
164.
165.
166.
167.
168.
169.

profundissima
proximus
prudentissime
pudicissimae
pulcherrimum
purgatissima
purissimo
quietissimus
religiosissime
remotissimi
saevissime
sanctissimi
sapientissime
sceleratissimis
scelestissimum
secretissimos
securissimum
servantissimus
severissimum
simillimis
simplicissimam
sincerissimo
solertissimus
spurcissima
stultissima
stupendissimo
suavissima
sublimis
summus
supremum
tenuissima
tumidissimae
turbulentissima
turpissimum
tutissimum



ultimo

170. validissime
171. vanissimam
172. vastissimum
173. vehementissima
174. velocissimus
175. verissimum
176. versutissimum
177. vigilantissimus
178. vilissimum
Superlatives
. absolutissimum

absolutus, absoluta -um, absolutior -or -us, absolutissimus -a -um fluent;
fully developed, complete, finished; perfect, pure; unconditional
. acerbissimis
acerbus, acerba -um, acerbior -or -us, acerbissimus -a -um harsh,
strident, bitter, sour; unripe, green, unfinished; grievous; gloomy
. acerrimi
acer, acris -e, acrior -or -us, acerrimus -a -um sharp, bitter, pointed,
piercing, shrill; sagacious, keen; severe, vigorous
. acutissimum
acutus, acuta -um, acutior -or -us, acutissimus -a -um sharp, sharpened,
pointed/ tapering; severe; glaring; acute, wise; high-pitched
. aegerrimo
aeger: sick, unsound, injured, corrupt
. aequissimo
aequus, aequa -um, aequior -or -us, aequissimus -a -um level, even,
equal, like; just, kind, impartial, fair; patient, contented
. altissima
altus, alta -um, altior -or -us, altissimus -a -um high; deep/ profound;
shrill; lofty/ noble; deep rooted; far-fetched; grown great
. amantissimus
amans, amantis (gen.), amantior -or -us, amantissimus -a -um loving/
fond/ affectionate; beloved/ dear to; friendly/ kind; having love/ affection
. amplissimam
amplus, ampla -um, amplior -or -us, amplissimus -a -um great, large,
spacious, wide, ample; distinguished, important, honorable
10. apertissimo
apertus, aperta -um, apertior -or -us, apertissimus -a -um open/ public/
free; uncovered/ exposed/ opened; frank/ clear/ manifest; cloudless



11. aptissima
aptus, apta -um, aptior -or -us, aptissimus -a -um suitable, adapted;
ready; apt, proper; tied, attached to; dependent on

12. arctissime
arcte, arctius, arctissime closely/ tightly; briefly, in a confined space,
compactly

13. arrogantissimum
arrogans, (gen.), arrogantis arrogant, insolent, overbearing; conceited;
presumptuous, assuming;

14. astutissime
astutus, astuta -um, astutior -or -us, astutissimus -a -um clever, astute,
sly, cunning; expert

15. auspicatissimum
auspicatus, auspicata -um, auspicatior -or -us, auspicatissimus -a -um
consecrated/ approved by auguries, hollowed; auspicious/ fortunate/
lucky/ happy

16. beatissimis
beatus, beata -um, beatior -or -us, beatissimus -a -um happy, fortunate,
bringing happiness; rich, wealthy, copious, sumptuous

17. bellissime
bellus, bella -um, bellior -or -us, bellissimus -a -um pretty, handsome,
charming, pleasant, agreeable, polite; nice, fine, excellent

18. benignissimus
benignus, benigna -um, benignior -or -us, benignissimus -a -um kind,
favorable, obliging; kindly, mild, affable; liberal, bounteous

19. brevissimam
brevis, breve, brevior -or -us, brevissimus -a -um short, little, small,
stunted; brief, concise, quick; narrow, shallow; humble

20. celeberrimum
celeber, celebris -e, celebrior -or -us, celeberrimus -a -um famous,
celebrated, renowned; honored, distinguished; famed; notorious

21. certissimum
certus, certa -um, certior -or -us, certissimus -a -um fixed, settled, firm;
certain; trusty/ reliable; sure; resolved, determined

22, charissimi
charus, chara -um, charior -or -us, charissimus -a -um dear, beloved;
costly, precious, valued; high-priced, expensive

23. citissimae
citus, cita -um, citior -or -us, citissimus -a -um quick, swift, rapid;
moving/acting/passing/occurring quickly, speedy; early;

24. clementissimo
clemens, (gen.), clementis merciful/ loving; lenient/ mild/ gentle; quiet/
peaceful, easy, moderate; compliant

25. compertissimam



26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33-

34.

35-

compertus, comperta, compertum ascertained, proved, verified; [res ~ =>
fact; male ~ => bad character]; comperio, comperire, comperi, compertus
DEP: comperior, comperiri, compertus sum learn/ discover/ find (by
investigation); verify/ know for certain; find guilty;

confusissime
confusus, confusa -um, confusior -or -us, confusissimus -a -um mixed
together/ jumbled/ disordered; in disorder; indistinct; inarticulate;
confused/ perplexed, troubled; vague/indefinite, obscure; embarrassed/
blushing; confusissime ADYV confuse, confusius, confusissime in a
confused/disorderly/perplexed way, fumblingly; indiscriminately;
vaguely;

constantissime
constans, constantis (gen.), constantior -or -us, constantissimus -a -um
constant, unchanging; steadfast, resolute; steady, stable; immovable;
secure

consummatissimo
consummatus, consummata -um, consummatior -or -us,
consummatissimus -a -um complete, perfect, nothing lacking;
perfect/consummate (people);

contaminatissimum
contaminatus, contaminata -um, contaminatior -or -us,
contaminatissimus -a -um contaminated, polluted, adulterated; used,
second-hand, soiled by use; profane; impure, vile, defiled, degraded;
morally foul, guilt stained; ritually unclean;

convenientissime
conveniens, convenientis (gen.), convenientior -or -us, convenientissimus
-a -um fitting; appropriate; comfortable; internally consistent,
harmonious

copiosissima

copiosus, copiosa -um, copiosior -or -us, copiosissimus -a -um plentiful/
copious/ abundant; well supplied/ equipped, w/ ample resources; prolific
corruptissimus
corruptus, corrupta -um, corruptior -or -us, corruptissimus -a -um
rotten/ decayed; infected, corrupt; degenerate/ decadent; depraved/ venal
creberrimis
creber, crebra -um, crebrior -or -us, creberrimus -a -um thick/ crowded/
packed/ close set; frequent/ repeated, constant; numerous/ abundant
crudelissimo
crudelis, crudele, crudelior -or -us, crudelissimus -a -um cruel/
hardhearted/ unmerciful/ severe, bloodthirsty/ savage/ inhuman; harsh/
bitter
cruentissimi
cruentus, cruenta -um, cruentior -or -us, cruentissimus -a -um bloody/
bleeding/ discharging blood; gory; blood red; polluted w/ blood-guilt



36. cumulatissimam
cumulatus, cumulata -um, cumulatior -or -us, cumulatissimus -a -um
heaped (up), abounding in; great/ abundant/ vast; increased/ augmented;
full

37. decentissime
decenter, decentius, decentissime appropriately/ decently, with good
taste; becomingly, pleasingly, gracefully

38. delicatissimi
delicatus, delicata -um, delicatior -or -us, delicatissimus -a -um
luxurious/ sumptuous, addicted to pleasure; self-indulgent/ comfortable;
pampered

39. densissima
densus, densa -um, densior -or -us, densissimus -a -um thick/ dense/
solid; crowded/ thick planted/ packed/ covered

40. difficillimis
difficilis, difficile, difficilior -or -us, difficillimus -a -um difficult,
troublesome; hard; hard to please/ manage/ deal with/ carry out

41. dilectissimi
dilectus, dilecta -um, dilectior -or -us, dilectissimus -a -um beloved, dear;
loved

42. diligentissima
diligens, diligentis (gen.), diligentior -or -us, diligentissimus -a -um
careful; diligent, scrupulous; accurate; industrious; assiduous

43. disertissime
disertissime ADV disertus, diserta, disertum eloquent; skillfully
expressed;

44. dissimillimis
dissimilis, dissimile, dissimilior -or -us, dissimillimus -a -um unlike,
different, dissimilar

46. divinissimi
divinus, divina -um, divinior -or -us, divinissimus -a -um divine, of a
deity/god, godlike; sacred; divinely inspired, prophetic; natural;

47. durissimos
durus, dura -um, durior -or -us, durissimus -a -um hard, stern; harsh,
rough, vigorous; cruel, unfeeling, inflexible; durable

48. efficacissimo
efficax, efficacis (gen.), efficacior -or -us, efficacissimus -a -um effective,
capable of filling some function; (person/medicine); legally valid;

49. egentissimus
egens, (gen.), egentis needy, poor, in want of; destitute (of);

50. evidentissime
evidenter, evidentius, evidentissime clearly, obviously/ manifestly/
evidently; vividly, giving realistic impression

51. excellentissimum



excellens, excellentis (gen.), excellentior -or -us, excellentissimus -a -um
distinguished, excellent

52. exoculatissimi
exoculo, exoculare, exoculavi, exoculatus blind, put out/deprive of
eyes/sight;

53. extremus
extremus,: outermost, utmost, extreme, farthest, last; exter, extera -um,
exterior -or -us, extremus -a -um outer/ external; outward; on outside,
far; of another country, foreign; strange

54. familiarissime

55. felicissimo
felix, felicis (gen.), felicior -or -us, felicissimus -a -um happy; blessed;
fertile; favorable; lucky; successful, fruitful

56. feracissima
ferax, feracis (gen.), feracior -or -us, feracissimus -a -um fruitful, fertile.
prolific

57. ferventissimum
fervens, (gen.), ferventis red hot, boiling hot; burning; inflamed,
impetuous; fervent/zealous;

58. fidissimi
fidus, fida, fidum faithful, loyal; trusting, confident;

59. firmissimis
firmus, firma -um, firmior -or -us, firmissimus -a -um firm/ steady;
substantial/ solid/ secure/ safe; strong/ robust/ sturdy/ stout/ durable

60. flagrantissimo
flagrans, flagrantis (gen.), flagrantior -or -us, flagrantissimus -a -um
flaming, fiery, blazing; hot, scorching; in the ascendant

61. foedissimis
foedus, foeda -um, foedior -or -us, foedissimus -a -um foul; filthy,
unclean; disgusting, loathsome, ghastly, beastly; hideous, ugly

62. formosissimam
formosus, formosa -um, formosior -or -us, formosissimus -a -um
beautiful, finely formed, handsome, fair; having fine appearance/ form

63. fortissimis
fortis, forte, fortior -or -us, fortissimus -a -um strong, powerful, mighty,
vigorous, firm, steadfast, courageous, brave, bold

64. frequentissima
frequens, frequentis (gen.), frequentior -or -us, frequentissimus -a -um
crowded; numerous, full, frequented, populous; repeated, frequent,
constant

65. fugacissimos
fugax, (gen.), fugacis flying swiftly; swift; avoiding, transitory;

66. gloriosissime
gloriosus, gloriosa -um, gloriosior -or -us, gloriosissimus -a -um glorious,



full of glory; famous, renowned; boastful, conceited; ostentatious

67. gravissimus
gravis, grave, gravior -or -us, gravissimus -a -um heavy; painful;
important; serious; pregnant; grave, oppressive, burdensome

69. huberrima
uber, uberis (gen.), uberior -or -us, uberrimus -a -um fertile, rich,
abundant, abounding, fruitful, plentiful, copious, productive;

70. illibatissimam
illibatus, illibata, illibatum intact, undiminished, kept/left whole/entire;
unimpaired;

71. immanissimo
immanis, immane, immanior -or -us, immanissimus -a -um huge/ vast/
immense/ tremendous/ extreme,/ monstrous; inhuman/ savage/ brutal/
frightful

72. immundissimo
immundus, immunda, immundum dirty, filthy, foul; (morally); unclean,
impure; untidy/slovenly/squalid; evil;

73. imprudentissime
imprudens, imprudentis (gen.), imprudentior -or -us, imprudentissimus -
a-um ignorant; unaware; unintentional, unsuspecting;
foolish/incautious/unthinking; imprudentissime ADV imprudenter,
imprudentius, imprudentissime rashly, unwisely; carelessly, unmindfully;
unintentionally, without design;

74. impudentissimae
impudens, (gen.), impudentis shameless, impudent;

75. infelicissimo
infelix, infelicis (gen.), infelicior -or -us, infelicissimus -a -um
unfortunate, unhappy, wretched; unlucky, inauspicious; unproductive

76. infestissimos
infestus, infesta -um, infestior -or -us, infestissimus -a -um unsafe,
dangerous; hostile; disturbed, molested, infested, unquiet

77. ingeniosissime
ingeniosus, ingeniosa -um, ingeniosior -or -us, ingeniosissimus -a -um
clever, ingenious; naturally suited; having natural abilities/ talents

78. ingenuissimi
ingenuus, ingenua, ingenuum natural, indigenous; free-born; noble,
generous, frank;

79. ingratissimum
ingratus, ingrata, ingratum unpleasant; ungrateful; thankless;

80. inquietissimum
inquietus, inquieta -um, inquietior -or -us, inquietissimus -a -um
rest/sleep-less, finding/taking no rest; constantly active/in motion;
unquiet;

81. inquinatissimi



inquino, inquinare, inquinavi, inquinatus daub; stain, pollute; soil;
"smear"

82. integerrimis
integer, integra -um, integrior -or -us, integerrimus -a -um untouched,
entire, whole, complete; uninjured, sound, fresh, vigorous

83. intime
intra, interius, intime within, inside, on the inside; during; under; fewer
than

84. intimus
Intimus, intima, intimum inmost; most secret; most intimate

85. ipsissimis
ipsissimus, ipsissima, ipsissimum own very self

86. iucundissimum
jucundus, jucunda -um, jucundior -or -us, jucundissimus -a -um
pleasant/ agreeable/ delightful/ pleasing; congenial

87. iustissimus
justus, justa -um, justior -or -us, justissimus -a -um just, fair, equitable;
right, lawful, justified; regular, proper

88. laboriosissimis
laboriosus, laboriosa, laboriosum laborious, painstaking;

89. lenissimo
lenis, lene, lenior -or -us, lenissimus -a -um gentle, kind, light; smooth,
mild, easy, calm

90. levissima
levis, leve, levior -or -us, levissimus -a -um light, thin, trivial, trifling,
slight; gentle; fickle, capricious; nimble

91. libentissime
libenter, libentius, libentissime willingly; gladly, with pleasure

92. liberalissimo
liberalis, liberalis, liberale honorable; courteous, well bred, gentlemanly;
liberal; generous;

93. longissima
longus, longa -um, longior -or -us, longissimus -a -um long; tall; tedious,
taking long time; boundless; far; of specific length/ time

94. mansuetissimus
mansuetus, mansueta, mansuetum tame; mild, gentle; less harsh/severe;

95. maxime ADV especially, chiefly; certainly; most, very much;

96. maximus
maximus, maxima, maximum greatest/ biggest/ largest; longest; oldest;
highest, utmost; leading, chief;

97. minime ADV too/ very little, not enough/ so good, insufficient; less;
(SUPER) not at all;

98. minimus
parvus, parva -um, minor -or -us, minimus -a -um small, little, cheap;



unimportant; smallest, least

09. miserrimus

miser, misera -um, miserior -or -us, miserrimus -a -um poor, miserable,
wretched, unfortunate, unhappy, distressing

100. mitissimum

101.

102.

103.

104.

105.

106.

107.

108.

109.

mitis, mite, mitior -or -us, mitissimus -a -um mild, meek, gentle, placid,
soothing; clement; ripe, sweet and juicy
modestissimi
modestus, modesta, modestum restrained, mild; modest; reserved;
disciplined;
molestissimum
molestus, molesta -um, molestior -or -us, molestissimus -a -um
annoying; troublesome; tiresome
mundissimo
mundus, munda -um, mundior -or -us, mundissimus -a -um clean,
cleanly, nice, neat, elegant, delicate; refined, pure
munificentissimis
munificens, (gen.), munificentis bountiful, generous, liberal, munificent;
nefandissimum
nefandus, nefanda, nefandum impious, wicked; abominable;
nequissimo*
nequeo, nequire, nequivi(ii), nequitus be unable, cannot;
nobilissimum
nobilis, nobile, nobilior -or -us, nobilissimus -a -um noble, well born;
aristocratic; outstanding; important/ prominent
novissimis
novus, nova -um, novior -or -us, novissimus -a -um new, fresh, young;
unusual, extraordinary
obscurissimas
obscurus, obscura -um, obscurior -or -us, obscurissimus -a -um dim,
dark, obscure; dusky, shadowy, only faintly/ dimly seen; dingy; gloomy

110. oculatissimis

oculatus, oculata, oculatum having eyes; catching the eye, conspicuous;

111. odoratissima

112.

odoratus, odorata, odoratum smelling, having smell/odor/scent;
fragrant/perfumed/sweet smell

officiosissimi
officiosus, officiosa, officiosum dutiful, attentive; officious;

113. optime

bonus, bona -um, melior -or -us, optimus -a -um good, honest, brave,
noble, kind, pleasant, right, useful; valid; healthy

114. optimus

bonus, bona -um, melior -or -us, optimus -a -um good, honest, brave,
noble, kind, pleasant, right, useful; valid; healthy



115. paratissimi
paratus, parata -um, paratior -or -us, paratissimus -a -um prepared;
ready; equipped, provided
116. patientissime
patiens, patientis (gen.), patientior -or -us, patientissimus -a -um patient/
long-suffering; tolerant/ easy-going; submissive/ liable/ susceptible to
117. perfectissimis
perfectus: perfect, complete; excellent
118. periculosissima
periculosus, periculosa -um, periculosior -or -us, periculosissimus -a -um
dangerous, hazardous, perilous; threatening
119. perniciosissimo
perniciosus, perniciosa, perniciosum destructive, dangerous, pernicious;
120. persuasissimi
persuadeo, persuadere, persuasi, persuasus persuade, convince (with
dat.)
121. pertinacissime
pertinax, (gen.), pertinacis persevering, obstinate; pertinacious;
122, perversissimi
perversus, perversa, perversum askew, awry; perverse, evil, bad; perverto,
pervertere, perverti, perversus overthrow; subvert; destroy, ruin, corrupt;
123. pervicacissimi
pervicax, (gen.), pervicacis stubborn, obstinate; firm, steadfast;
124. pessimus
pessimus, pessima, pessimum worst, most incapable; wickedest; most
disloyal/ unkind; lowest in quality/ rank
125. pientissimus
piens, pientis (gen.), pientior -or -us, pientissimus -a -um dutiful;
conscientious; affectionate, tender; pious, patriotic; holy, godly;
126. pinguissimum
pinguis, pingue, pinguior -or -us, pinguissimus -a -um fat; rich, fertile;
thick; dull, stupid
127. placidissimo
placidus, placida, placidum gentle, calm, mild, peaceful, placid;
128. plenissimas
plenus, plena -um, plenior -or -us, plenissimus -a -um full, plump;
satisfied
129. plurimum
multus, multa -um, -, plurimus -a -um much, many, great, many a; large,
intense, assiduous; tedious
130. potentissimus
potens, potentis (gen.), potentior -or -us, potentissimus -a -um powerful,
strong; capable; mighty
131. potissimum



potissimus, potissima, potissimum chief, principal, most prominent/
powerful; strongest; foremost
132. praeclarissimi
clarus, clara -um, clarior -or -us, clarissimus -a -um clear, bright,
gleaming
133. pretiosissimo
pretiosus, pretiosa -um, pretiosior -or -us, pretiosissimus -a -um
expensive, costly, of great value, precious; rich in
134. primus
primus, -a, -um first
135. profligatissimo
profligatus, profligata, profligatum profligate, depraved; profligo, -are:
overthrow, rout
136. profundissima
profundus, profunda, profundum deep, profound; boundless; insatiable;
137. proximus
proximus, proxima, proximum nearest/ closest/ next; most recent,
immediately preceding, last; most/ very like
138. prudentissime
prudens, prudentis (gen.), prudentior -or -us, prudentissimus -a -um
aware, skilled; sensible, prudent; farseeing; experienced
139. pudicissimae
pudicus, pudica, pudicum chaste, modest; virtuous; pure;
140. pulcherrimum
pulcher, pulchra -um, pulchrior -or -us, pulcherrimus -a -um pretty;
beautiful; handsome; noble, illustrious
141. purgatissima
purgo, purgare, purgavi, purgatus make clean, cleanse; excuse;
142. purissimo
purus, pura -um, purior -or -us, purissimus -a -um pure, clean, unsoiled;
free from defilement/ taboo/ stain; blameless, innocent
143. quietissimus
quietus, quieta -um, quietior -or -us, quietissimus -a -um at rest; quiet,
tranquil, calm, peaceful; orderly; neutral; still; idle
144. religiosissime
religiosus, religiosa, religiosum pious/ religious/scrupulous;
superstitious; taboo/sacred; reverent/ devout; COMP religiosiores 6x
145. remotissimi
remotus, remota, remotum remote; distant, far off; removed, withdrawn;
removed/freed from; removeo, -ere
146. saevissime
saevus, saeva -um, saevior -or -us, saevissimus -a -um savage; fierce/
ferocious; violent/ wild/ raging; cruel, harsh, severe; vehement
147. sanctissimi



sanctus, sancta -um, sanctior -or -us, sanctissimus -a -um consecrated,
sacred, inviolable; venerable, august, divine, holy, pious, just

148. sapientissime

149.

150.

151.

152.

153.

154.

155.

156.

157.

158.

150.
160.
161.

162.

163.

164.

sapiens, sapientis (gen.), sapientior -or -us, sapientissimus -a -um
rational; sane, of sound mind; wise, judicious, understanding; discreet
sceleratissimis
sceleratus, scelerata -um, sceleratior -or -us, sceleratissimus -a -um
criminal, wicked; accursed; lying under a ban; sinful, atrocious, heinous
scelestissimum
scelestus, scelesta, scelestum infamous, wicked; accursed;
secretissimos
secretus, secreta -um, secretior -or -us, secretissimus -a -um separate,
apart; private, secret; remote; hidden
securissimum
securus, secura, securum secure, safe, untroubled, free from care;
servantissimus
servans, servantis (gen.), servantior -or -us, servantissimus -a -um ready
to maintain
severissimum
severus, severa -um, Severior -or -us, severissimus -a -um stern, strict,
severe; grave, austere; weighty, serious; unadorned, plain
simillimis
similis, simile, similior -or -us, simillimus -a -um like, similar, resembling
simplicissimam
simplex, (gen.), simplicis single; simple, unaffected; plain;
sincerissimo
sincerus, sincera -um, sincerior -or -us, sincerissimus -a -um lean, pure,
uninjured, whole; sound, genuine, truthful, candid, sincere;
solertissimus
sollers, sollertis (gen.), sollertior -or -us, sollertissimus -a -um clever,
dexterous, adroit, expert, skilled, ingenious, accomplished;
spurcissima
spurcus, spurca, spurcum dirty, foul; morally polluted;

stultissima
stultus, stulta, stultum foolish, stupid;
stupendissimo
stupeo, stupere, stupui, - be astounded,;
suavissima
suavis, suave, suavior -or -us, suavissimus -a -um agreeable, pleasant,
gratifying, sweet; charming, attractive
sublimis

sublimis, sublime, sublimior -or -us, sublimissimus -a -um high, lofty;
eminent, exalted, elevated; raised on high; in high position
summus



summus, summa, summum highest, the top of; greatest; last; end of
165. supremum
superus, supera -um, superior -or -us, supremus -a -um above, high;
higher, upper, of this world; greatest, last, highest
166. tenuissima
tenuis, tenue, tenuior -or -us, tenuissimus -a -um thin, fine; delicate;
slight, slender; little, unimportant; weak, feeble
167. tumidissimae
tumidus, tumida, tumidum swollen, swelling, distended; puffed up with
pride or self; confidence;
168. turbulentissima
turbulentus, turbulenta -um, turbulentior -or -us, turbulentissimus -a -um
violently disturbed, stormy, turbulent; unruly, riotous; w/ violent unrest
169. turpissimum
turpis, turpe, turpior -or -us, turpissimus -a -um ugly; nasty; disgraceful;
indecent; base, shameful, disgusting, repulsive
170. tutissimum
tutus, tuta -um, tutior -or -us, tutissimus -a -um safe, prudent; secure;
protected
ultimo
farthest, latest, greatest, highest
171. validissime
validus, valida, validum strong, powerful; valid
172. vanissimam
vanus, vana, vanum empty, vain; false, untrustworthys;
173. vastissimum
vastus, vasta -um, vastior -or -us, vastissimus -a -um huge, vast;
monstrous
174. vehementissima
vehemens, vehementis (gen.), vehementior -or -us, vehementissimus -a -
um violent, severe, vehement; emphatic, vigorous, lively
175. velocissimus
velox, velocis (gen.), velocior -or -us, velocissimus -a -um swift, quick,
fleet, rapid, speedy
176. verissimum
Verus, vera -um, verior -or -us, verissimus -a -um true, real, genuine,
actual; properly named; well founded; right, fair, proper
177. versutissimum
versutus, versuta, versutum full of stratagems or shifts wily cunning,
adroit;
(178. vicissim
vicissim in turn, again)
179. vigilantissimus
vigilans, vigilantis (gen.), vigilantior -or -us, vigilantissimus -a -um



watchful, vigilant, alert; wakeful, wide awake
180. vilissimum
vilis, vilis, vile cheap, common, mean, worthless



